




March 7, 1990

James R. Felton

Burke, Williams and Sorensen

One Wilshire Building

624 South Grand Avenue, 11th Floor

Los Angeles, CA  90017






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-90-052

Dear Mr. Felton:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


Under the terms of its franchise agreement with the city, the public access television channel will televise the meetings of the city council.  Does inclusion of a photograph of the city council, accompanied by the names of the councilmembers, in the program guide violate the mass mailing provisions of the Act?

CONCLUSION


Inclusion of a photograph of the city council, accompanied by the names of the councilmembers, in the program guide would violate the mass mailing provisions of the Act.  However, a roster listing of the names of the councilmembers may be included in the program guide.

FACTS


The City of West Covina has entered into an agreement with Mt. San Antonio College and Cencom Cable Television (Cencom).  This agreement has created an entity entitled MSAC Cablevision (MSAC).  Cencom has a nonexclusive franchise for the operation and promotion of cable television within the city's boundaries.  MSAC  provides programming on a community access channel seen over Cencom pursuant to the franchise agreement.  The city contributes 40 percent of MSAC's yearly budget.


The agreement also has created a cable communications cooperative board, a public access subcommittee, and an education access subcommittee.  One member of the city staff sits on the cable communications cooperative board which acts as an advisory board to MSAC.  No members of the city staff participate in the two subcommittees.  


Cencom is the only cable franchise within the city's boundaries.  Any resident of West Covina who wishes to obtain cable television service must subscribe to Cencom.  All solicitation for new subscribers is done by Cencom.  Subscribers receive the Cencom program guide which includes programming on the public access channel.


All of the employees of MSAC are employees of the college.  These employees are solely responsible for the printing of MSAC's program guide which promotes programming on the community access channel only.  The city does not participate in the preparation of MSAC's program guide and has no control over its contents.  All of MSAC's bulk mail is run through a bulk mail permit of the college.  MSAC distributes its program guide to all subscribers to Cencom.


Under the franchise agreement, Cencom will televise the meetings of the West Covina City Council on the public access channel.  MSAC wants to advertise in its program guide that the meetings will be televised to the residents of West Covina.  The program guide will be distributed to more than 200 subscribers.  MSAC has asked the permission of the city council to include a photograph of the city council in its program guide.  This photograph will be used for advertising purposes and to notify the residents of West Covina that the meetings of the city council will be televised.  The councilmembers' names would be printed along with the photograph.


You are requesting advice on behalf of the City of West Covina to determine whether the use of a photograph of the city council in the program guide would violate the mass mailing provisions of the Act.  You also want to determine whether the use of the councilmembers' names alone would be similarly violative of the provisions of the Act.  You are especially interested in the applicability of our Harper Advice Letter, No. I-89-435 (copy enclosed), to your facts.  In Harper, the staff found that the inclusion of a photograph of elected school board members in school yearbooks would not violate the mass mailing provisions of the Act.  You believe that your facts are sufficiently analogous to the facts in Harper, supra, to warrant the conclusion that inclusion of a photograph of the city council with the names of the councilmembers in the program guide would not violate the provisions of the Act.  

ANALYSIS


The Act defines a mass mailing as two hundred or more substantially similar pieces of mail.  (Section 82041.5.)  Section 89001 provides that no newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.  Read together and taken literally, these two sections could be construed to ban all mailings of 200 or more substantially similar documents if the mailings are done at public expense.


The Commission has enacted Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed) to implement the provisions of Section 89001.  Under Regulation 18901, a mass mailing is prohibited if it "features" an elected officer "affiliated" with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing and the mailing is "prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer."  (Regulation 18901(a)(2).)  A mass mailing is also prohibited if any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys or costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item.  (Regulation 18901(a)(3).)  For purposes of our discussion, we assume that preparation of a photograph of the city council would cost in excess of $50.


An elected official is "affiliated" with the agency which produces or sends the mailing if the official is a member, officer, or employee of the agency, or of a subunit thereof, such as a committee, or who has supervisory control over the agency, or who appoints one or more members of the agency.  (Regulation 18901(c)(1).)  We conclude that the city council is affiliated with MSAC because the city council has supervisory control over MSAC through the cable communication cooperative board.  This board is, in fact, an advisory board which controls the activities of MSAC.  Moreover, the city council appoints one member of this board and contributes 40 percent of the operating budget of MSAC.  It is clear, then, that the city council is affiliated with MSAC. 


However, affiliation alone does not make the use of an elected official's name in a mass mailing prohibited.  The second prong of the test is whether the mailing is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the elected officer.  Where the mailing has been prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the elected officer, any use of the elected officer's name, photograph or office, or any reference to the officer is prohibited.  (Regulation 18901((a)(2)(B).)   


If the mailing has not been prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the elected officer, use of the elected officer's name is permitted provided the official is not featured in the mailing.  (Regulation 18901((a)(2)(A).)  A publication "features" an elected officer if the item mailed includes the elected officer's photograph or signature, or singles out the elected officer by the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document, such as by headlines, captions, type size, typeface, or type color.  (Regulation 18901(c)(2).)


Publication of pictures of the city council in the MSAC program guide would "feature" the public officials.  Because your facts indicate that the city council is affiliated with MSAC, which will produce the program guide, inclusion of a photograph of the city council in the program guide is prohibited.  However, publication of a roster listing of the name and title of each councilmember is permissible provided that the names of all the elected officers appear in the same type size, typeface, type color, and location on the page.  (Regulation 18901(b)(1).)


We reached a different conclusion in Harper, supra, because purchase of the yearbooks is an "unsolicited" request.  A request is unsolicited when it is not induced by the elected officer or any third person acting at his or her behest.  (Regulation 18901(c)(4)(A).)  School board members play no role in inducing students to purchase the yearbooks.  If any solicitation occurs, it is on behalf of other students involved in yearbook production, not on behalf of board members.  Thus, the yearbooks are "unsolicited" and are not "mass mailings" subject to the restrictions of the Act.


Conversely, the MSAC program guides are sent to all those who subscribe to Cencom.  Subscribers to Cencom expect to receive the Cencom program guide.  Receipt of the Cencom program guide is part and parcel of their contract for cable television.  Regulation l890l(c)(4)(E) provides as follows:


A person who subscribes to newspapers or other periodicals published by persons other than elected officers shall be deemed to have made unsolicited requests for material published in those subscription publications.

The Commission has advised that this subdivision includes  periodicals to which a person subscribes as well as periodicals published by membership organizations to which the member belongs.


Thus, persons who subscribe to Cencom will be deemed to have made an unsolicited request to receive Cencom's program guide, including a picture of the city council which might be published therein.  However, they will not be deemed to have made an unsolicited request to receive materials from third parties who are using Cencom's mailing list.  The public access program guides distributed by MSAC constitute such third-party mailings.  Therefore, material published in the MSAC guide does not fall within the exception set forth in subdivision (c)(4)(E).


Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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